• Retention of Ratings Risk

• Bonds have no preference under Article 2244(14) of the Civil Code

For a full discussion, please refer to the section on “Risk Factors and Other Considerations” on page 41 of this
Preliminary Prospectus.

This Prospectus contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. AboitizPower adopts
what it considers conservative financial and operational controls and policies to manage its business risks.
AboitizPower’s actual results may differ significantly from the results discussed in the forward-looking
statements. See section “Forward-Looking Statements” on page 7 of this Preliminary Prospectus. Factors that
might cause such differences, thereby making the offering speculative or risky, may be summarized into those
that pertain to the business and operations of AboitizPower, in particular, and those that pertain to the over-all
political, economic, and business environment, in general.

36

CAPITALIZATION

The following presents a summary of the short-term debts, long-term debts, and capitalization of the Group as
of December 31, 2016, and as adjusted to reflect the issue of the Series A Bonds:

   As of

December 31, 2016

As adjusted for

Php2 bn issue

As adjusted for

Php3 bn issue

Short-term debt

Short-term loans 4,156 4,156 4,156

Current portions of:

 Long-term debt 7,458 7,458 7,458

 Finance lease obligation 781 781 781

Total short-term debts 12,395 12,395 12,395

Long-term debts – net of current portion

Non-current portions of:

Long-term debt 150,263 150,263 150,263

Finance lease obligation 49,372 49,372 49,372

The issue of Bonds – 1,982 2,971

Total long-term debts 199,635 201,617 202,606

Equity

Equity attributable to equity holders of
the parent

105,114 105,114 105,114

Non-controlling interests 6,515 6,515 6,515

Total Equity 111,629 111,629 111,629

Total Capitalization 326,659 327,828 328,817

37

SUMMARY OF THE OFFERING

The following summary is qualified in its entirety by, and should be read in conjunction with the more detailed
information appearing elsewhere in the Preliminary Prospectus to which it relates.

Issuer : Aboitiz Power Corporation

Issue Manager and Underwriter

: BPI Capital Corporation

Trustee :

BPI Asset Management and Trust Corporation

Registrar and Paying Agent : Philippine Depository & Trust Corporation

Issue / Issue Amount : SEC–registered fixed rate, Peso-denominated bonds constituting
the direct, unconditional, unsecured and general obligations of the